
Town Hall, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1HP

Telephone: 01744 673219 Mrs Joanne Griffiths MBE

Agenda
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

PUBLIC MEETINGS ARE WEBCAST (LIVE STREAMED)

Date: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 Time: 4.00 pm Venue: Council Chamber 

Membership

Lab 7 Councillors Bond, Bowden, Maloney MBE, Murphy, Quinn, Sweeney 
and Pearson

LD 1 Councillor Smith

Grn 1 Councillor van der Burg

Ind    1  Councillor Maguire

Item Title Page

1.  Appointment of Chair

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021 3 - 6

4.  Declarations of Interest from Members

5.  LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members 7 - 48



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a meeting of this Committee held on
12 January 2021

(Present) Councillor Bond (Chair), Bowden, J Jackson, P Jackson, Jones, 
Maloney MBE, Murphy, Quinn, Sims and Sweeney.

-------

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

8 MINUTES

* Resolved that the Minutes of the extra-ordinary meeting held on 
19 October 2020 be approved and signed.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS

No Declarations of Interest from Members were made.

10 REVIEW OF PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS 
REGARDING BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

A report was submitted which updated Members that some of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (“CSPL”) best practice recommendations related to the 
Council’s existing agreed Procedure for Dealing with Complaints regarding 
breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.

At its last meeting held on 19 October 2020, Standards Committee considered a 
position statement on the Council’s progress so far.  The Chief Executive responded to 
the CSPL in November 2020 with a progress update for the Council which was 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

Standards Committee also agreed at its last meeting for a Working Group from the 
Committee membership to consider the implications of those recommendations that 
relate to the Council’s existing agreed Procedure for Dealing with Complaints.

The Working Group met on 16 December 2020 to consider some proposed 
amendments to the existing Procedure and this report set out the Working 
Group recommendation for proposed amendments to the existing Procedure for 
Dealing with Complaints to address the relevant CSPL best practice 
recommendations.

* Resolved that the proposed amendments to the existing Procedure for 
Dealing with Complaints regarding breach of the Code of Conduct for 
Members to address the Committee on Standards in Public Life best 
practice recommendations be approved.

3

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER  2019/20

A report was submitted which informed the Committee of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019/20.

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) provided an Annual 
Review Letter to each Council to help inform Members of their respective Council’s 
performance in relation to complaints.  A copy of the letter was attached at Appendix 1 
to the report.

The Annual Review Letter provided information in relation to the number of complaints 
received by the LGSCO in the twelve-month period ending 31 March 2020, as well as 
the decisions reached by the LGSCO in the same period.  Members noted that in the 
period, six complaints were upheld, which, in comparison to 2018/19, was one more.

The significant challenges facing the Council in terms of budget reductions meant that 
it was harder to continue to meet expectations and could impact on the scope for and 
level of complaints.  The Council continued to treat all complaints seriously and 
ensures we take on board any learning points and make necessary changes to 
processes where appropriate.  

* Resolved that the report be noted.

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2020/21

A report was submitted which informed the Committee of Ombudsman case
[...]
nd strong communities and neighbourhoods for all

Support a strong, thriving, inclusive and well-connected local economy

Create green and vibrant places that reflect our heritage and culture

Be a responsible Council X

1. Summary

1.1 To present the Local Government Association (“LGA”) Model Code of Conduct for Members 
(“the model Code”) for consideration and the option for the Council to adopt the model Code.

2. Recommendations for Decision

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members and recommend its 
adoption to Council.

3. Purpose of this Report

3.1 To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the LGA model Code of Conduct for 
Members and decide whether to recommend the Code to Council for adoption, with or without 
amendments.

3.2 The purpose of having a code of conduct for members is to: 

 promote high standards of conduct and trust 
 provide clarity about where boundaries are crossed for members 
 set out what the public can expect from their representatives.

4. Background /Reasons for the recommendations

4.1 The Committee considered a report at its meeting on 19 October 2020, which provided an 
update on the LGA model Code.  Members were advised a further report would be brought 
back to the Committee for consideration once the model code was published by the LGA.

4.2 Following consultation during 2020, the LGA published the model Code in January 2021.  The 
model Code, attached at Appendix A, is described by the LGA as ‘designed to protect our 
democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local government’. 
The expectation is that all Councils should adopt it as a minimum but provision for additional 
local variations is permitted.

8

5



4.3 At it’s meeting on 19 October 2020, the Committee authorised the Monitoring Officer to 
continue with in principle discussions with the Liverpool City Region local authorities and joint 
authorities to create a mod
[...]
the provisions of 
the code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the 
reasoning of the decision-maker, and any sanction applied. 

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible 
guidance on its website on how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the 
process for handling complaints, and estimated timescales for investigations and 
outcomes. 

Best practice 11: Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a parish 
councillor towards a clerk should be made by the chair or by the parish council, 
rather than the clerk in all but exceptional circumstances. 

Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support 
and management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish 
councils within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with 
adequate training, corporate support and resources to undertake this work. 

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any 
conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake 
the investigation. 

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or 
which they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture 
of their relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities 
should abide by the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas 
and minutes and annual reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders 
or group whips to discuss standards issues. 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it 
is still fit for purpose.

47

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021
	5 LGA Model Code of Conduc

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a meeting of this Committee held on
2 June 2021

(Present) Councillors Bond, Bowden, Maguire, Maloney MBE, Pearson, 
Quinn, Smith, Sweeney and van der Burg.

(Not Present) Councillor Murphy
-------

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

* Resolved that Councillor Bond be appointed Chairman.

Councillor Bond here took the Chair.

2 APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Murphy

3 MINUTES

* Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be 
approved and signed.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS

No Declarations of Interest from Members were made.

5 LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

A report was submitted which provided the Committee with an opportunity 
to consider the LGA model Code of Conduct for Members and decide 
whether to recommend the Code to Council for adoption, with or without 
amendments.

The Committee considered a report at its meeting held on 19 October 2020, which 
provided an update on the LGA model Code.  Members were advised a further 
report would be brought back to the Committee for consideration once the model 
code was published by the LGA.

Following consultation during 2020, the LGA published the model Code in January 
2021.  The model Code, attached at Appendix A, was described by the LGA as 
‘designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard 
the public’s trust in local government’. The expectation was that all Councils should 
adopt it as a minimum but provision for additional local variations was permitted.

Members considered the LGA model Code of Conduct and agreed to recommend 
its adoption to Council with the minor amendments outlined in Appendix B to the 
report.

* Resolved that Council be recommended to adopt the LGA Model Code 
of Conduct at its meeting to be held on 7 July 2021.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

-oOo-


